Fiscal assumptions  Unit Value

Royalties (% on total gross revenue) % 6.0

Clearing fee and local levy (% on total gross revenue) % 1.3

Withholding tax rate % 10.0

Corporate tax rate % 30.0

Government free-carried interest (FCI) % 16.0

Figure 31. Ngualla Project cashflow (Base Case)

( 200)

( 100)

-

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

 600

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

 Total revenue  Operating costs  Total capex  Operating cashflow

Ngualla Rare Earth Project:
Bankable Feasibility Study Update

61

14.2.Financial analysis and summary

Sensitivity analysis of Peak’s financial returns from the Ngualla Project with respect to changes
in the NdPr oxide price, upfront capital expenditure and operating costs is shown in Figure 32
and Figure 33. Of these three value drivers, Peak’s returns are most sensitive to changes in the
NdPr oxide price. An increase of 10 US$/kg in NdPr oxide price translates to an increase in Peak’s
consolidated NPV of US$111m and an increase in consolidated IRR of 1.7% on average.

Figure 32. Sensitivity analysis - NPV (Base Case)

Figure 33. Sensitivity analysis - IRR (Base Case)

-

 500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

-30% -20% -10% - 10% 20% 30%

Change in factors

NPV ($USm)

 NdPr Oxide Price  Opex  Capex

-

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

-30% -20% -10% - 10% 20% 30%

Change in factors

IRR (%)

 NdPr Oxide Price  Opex  Capex

Ngualla Rare Earth Project:
Bankable Feasibility Study Update

62

14.3.Pricing scenario analysis

In addition to Peak’s Base Case, which assumes the Adamas “Base” scenario forecast for rare
earth prices, financial analysis has also been performed on the Adamas “Downside” and
Adamas “Upside” scenarios. Adamas’s price forecasts are derived from supply-demand
analysis for NdPr oxide with each of the three scenarios assuming a different rate of uptake of
EVs in the coming years. A further “market” scenario has also been evaluated, which assumes